method at the end of the reporting year) has been applied when calculating the provision for defined benefit plan recognised in the Balance Sheet. The method and types of assumptions used
in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the previous years.

Employees are entitled to accrue 18 days of leave per year, with a maximum accumulation of 40 days. Leave encashment is allowed only on exit and is calculated based on the last drawn
qualifying salary.

Accumulated leave expected to be used within 12 months is treated as a short-term employee benefit, measured as the additional cost expected to be incurred. Leave carried forward beyond
12 months is treated as a long-term benefit, provided for using actuarial valuation with gains and losses recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company classifies accumulated leave as a current liability unless there is an unconditional right to defer settlement beyond 12 months, in which case it is shown as a non-current
liability.

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for the net defined benefit (asset) liability and its components.

(d) Sensitivity analysis

Particulars For the year ended
March 31, 2025

For the year ended
March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Discount rate (0.5% movement)
- Increase (0.09)   (0.10)   (0.04)
- Decrease 0.09   0.11   0.05
Future salary growth (0.5% movement)
- Increase 0.09   0.11   0.05
- Decrease (0.09)   (0.10)   (0.04)

(e) Bifurcation of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year
Particulars As At

March 31, 2025
As At

March 31, 2024
As At

March 31, 2023
Non-current 1.77   1.81   0.76
Current 0.14   0.12   0.08
Total 1.91   1.93   0.84

33 Deferred tax
Particulars As At

March 31, 2025
As At

March 31, 2024
As At

March 31, 2023

22.07   19.85   9.57
Provision for Gratuity 19.17   11.92   8.94
Provision for Leave encashment 0.48   0.48   0.21

   41.72   32.25   18.72

(i) Changes in deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities) from 01 April 2024 to 31 March 2025
Opening balance as at

01 April 2024
Recognised in

statement of profit
and loss

Balance as at
31 March 2025

19.85   (2.22)   22.07
Provision for Gratuity 11.92   (7.25)   19.17
Provision for Leave encashment 0.48   0.00   0.48

   32.25   (9.47)   41.72

(ii) Changes in deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities) from 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024
Opening balance as at

01 April 2023
Recognised in

statement of profit
and loss

Balance as at
31 March 2024

9.57   (10.28)   19.85
Provision for Gratuity 8.94   (2.98)   11.92
Provision for Leave encashment 0.21   (0.27)   0.48

   18.72   (13.53)   32.25

(iii) Changes in deferred tax assets/(deferred tax liabilities) from 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023
Opening balance as at

01 April 2022
Recognised in

statement of profit
and loss

Balance as at
31 March 2023

9.05   (0.52)   9.57
Provision for Gratuity 7.27   (1.67)   8.94
Provision for Leave encashment 0.13   (0.08)   0.21

   16.45   (2.27)   18.72

Deferred tax asset arising on account of

Written down value of Property, plant and equipments

Written down value of Property, plant and equipments

Written down value of Property, plant and equipments

The sensitivity analysis is based on a change in above assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. The changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting year) has been applied when calculating the provision for defined benefit plan recognised in the Balance Sheet. The method and types of assumptions used